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Case Narrative
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc. TestAmerica Job ID: 500-128310-1
Project/Site: Waukegan Station Permit

Job ID: 500-128310-i _____ ______________________________________

Laboratory: TestAmerica Chicago

Narrative
Job Narrative
500-1283 10-1

Comments
No additional comments.

Receipt
The samples were received on 5/18/2017 9:45 AM; the samples arrived in good condition, properly preserved and, where required, on ice.
The temperatures of the 3 coolers at receipt time were 2.5°c, 3.1°c and 5.3° C.

Metals
No analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described in the Definitions/Glossary page.

General Chemistry
No analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described in the Definitions/Glossary page.

MWQ~tALMT~ Chicago
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Detection Summary

I

Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
ProjectiSite: Waukegan Station Permit

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-128310-1

Client Sample ID: ELIJC MW-b

Analyte
Arsenic

Barium

Boron

Chromium

Iron

Sulfate
Chloride
Total Dissolved Solids
Fluoride

Result Qualifier RL
0.49 0.0010

0.099 0.0025

1.1 ó.25

0.0053 0.0050

7.9 0.10

0 .0 025

0.0020

130 50
160 10
960 10
0.13 0.10

Lab Sample ID: 500-128310-1

D Method Prep Type
_______ — 6020A Total

Recoverable
6020A Total

Recoverable
6020A Total

Recoverable
6020A Total

Recoverable
6020A Total

Recoverable
6020A Total

Recoverable
6020A Total

Recoverable
9038 Total/NA
9251 Total/NA
SM 2540C Total/NA
SM 4500 F C Total/NA

Result
0.055

0.12

16

0.0025

8.4

0.33

0.0048

0.048

240
180

1100
0.21

Qualifier RL
0.0010

0 .0 025

0.25

0.0010

0.10

0.0025

0.0 020

0.020

100
10
10

0.10

Lab Sample ID: 500-

MDL Unit Oil Fac D Method
mgIL 1 6020A

mgIL I 6020A

mg/L 10 6020A

mg/L 1 6020A

This Detection Summary does not include radiochemical test results.

TestAmerica Chicago

MWG13-15_62792
5/30/2017

ci

Manganese 0.21

Nickel 0.0031

MDL Unit OH Fac
mg/L 1

mg/L I

mgJL 5

mg/L I

mg/L 1

mg/L 1

mg/L I

mg/L 10
mg/L 5
mg/L 1
mg/L I

Client Sample ID: ELUC MW-12

Analyte
Arsenic

Barium

Boron

Cobalt

Iron

Manganese

Nickel

Zinc

Sulfate
Chloride
Total Dissolved Solids
Fluoride

Lab Sample ID: 500-128310-2

MDL Unit Oil Fac D Method Prep Type
mgiL I — 6020A Total

Recoverable
mgIL I 6020A Total

Recoverable
mgJL 5 6020A Total

Recoverable
mg/L I 6020A Total

Recoverable
mg/L I 6020A Total

Recoverable
mg/L I 6020A Total

Recoverable
mg/L I 6020A Total

Recoverable
mg/L I 6020A Total

Recoverable
mg/L 20 9038 Total/NA
mg/L 5 9251 Total/NA
mg/L I SM 254CC Total/NA
mg/L 1 SM 4500 F C Total/NA

Client Sample ID: ELUC MW-IS

Analyte
Arsenic

Barium

Boron

Cobalt

Result Qualifier RL
0.031 0.0010

0.092 0.0025

5.8 0.50

0.0012 0.0010

128310-3

Prep Type
Total
Recoverable
Total
Recoverable
Total
Recoverable
Total
Recoverable
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Detection Summary
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc. TestArnerica Job ID: 500-128310-1
Project/Site: Waukegan Station Permit

Client Sample ID: ELUC MW-15 (Continued) Lab Sample ID: 500-128310-3

Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit Dii Fac D Method Prep Type fl
Iron 15 010 rng/L 1 — 6020A Total

Recoverable
Manganese 037 00025 mg/L 1 6020A Total

Recoverable
Sulfate 230 100 mgIL 20 9038 Total/NA
Chloride 50 2.0 mg/L I 9251 Total/NA
Total Dissolved Solids 1100 10 mgIL 1 SM 2540C Total/NA
Fluoride 0.25 0.10 mg/L I SM 4500 F C Total/NA

Client Sample ID: ELUC-MW-11 Lab Sample ID: 500-128310-4

Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit Dil Fac D Method Prep Type
Arsenic 0.59 0.0010 mg/L I — 6020A Total

Recoverable
Barium 0.041 0.0025 mg/L 1 6020A Total

Recoverable
Boron 1.7 0.25 mg/L 5 6020A Total

Recoverable
Copper 0.0040 0.0020 mg/L I 6020A Total

Recoverable
Iron 3.3 0.10 rnglL I 6020A Total

Recoverable
Manganese 0.24 0.0025 mg/L I 6020A Total

Recoverable
Sulfate 110 25 mg/L 5 9038 Total/NA
Chloride 180 10 mg/L 5 9251 Total/NA
Nitrogen, Nitrate 0.28 0.10 mg/L I Nitrate by calc Total/NA
Total Dissolved Solids 970 10 mg/L 1 SM 2540C Total/NA
Fluoride 0.13 0.10 mg/L I SM4500FC Total/NA
Nitrogen, Nitrate Nitrite 0.28 0.10 mg/L I SM 4500 N03 F Total/NA

Client Sample ID: ELUC MW-14 Lab Sample ID: 500-128310-5

Anaiyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit DV Fac D Method Prep Type
Pssenic 0.66 0.0010 mgIL 1 — 6020A Total

Recoverable
Barium 0.045 0.0025 mg/L 1 6020A Total

Recoverable
Boron 0.76 0.10 mg/L 2 6020A Total

Recoverable
Chromium 0.20 0.0050 mg/L 1 6020A Total

Recoverable
Copper 0.0020 0.0020 mg/L I 6020A Total

Recoverable
Iron 7.8 0.10 mg/L I 6020A Total

Recoverable
Manganese 0.052 0.0025 mg/L I 6020A Total

Recoverable
Sulfate 73 20 mg/L 4 9038 Total/NA
Chloride 110 10 mg/L 5 9251 Total/NA
Total Dissolved Solids 600 10 mg/L I SM 2540C Total/NA
Fluoride 0.23 010 mg/L 1 SM 4500 F C Total/NA
Nitrogen, Nitrite 0.058 0.020 mg/L I SM 4500 N02 B Total/NA

This Detection Summary does not indude radiochemical test results.

TestAmerica Chicago
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Method Summary
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc. TestAmerica Job ID: 500-128310-1
Project/Site: Waukegan Station Permit

Method Method Description Protocol Laboratory
6020A Metals (ICP/MS) SW846 TAL CHI
7470A Mercury (CVM) SW846 TAL CHI
9014 cyanide SW846 TAL CHI
9038 Sulfate, Turbidin,etric SW846 TAL CHI
9251 Chloride 5W846 TAL CHI
Nitrate by calc Nitrogen, Nitrate-Nitrite SM TAL CHI
SM 2540C Solids, Total Dissolved (TDS) SM TAL CHI
SM 4500 F C Fluoride SM TAL CHI
SM 4500 N02 B Nitrogen, Nitrite SM TAL CMI
SM 4500 N03 F Nitrogen, Nitrate SM TAL CMI

Protocol References:
SM ‘Standard Methods For The Examination Of Water And Wastewater”,
SW846 ‘Test Methods For Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical MethodC, Third Edition, November 1966 And Its Updates.

Laboratory References:
TAL CHI = TestAmerica Chicago, 2417 Bond Street, University Park, IL 60484. TEL (705)534-5200

TestArnerica Chicago

MWGIS-15_62794
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Sample Summary
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc TestAmerica Job ID: 500-128310-1
Project/Site: Waukegan Station Permit

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Matrix Collected Received
500-128310-I ELUC MW-iD Water 05/17117 13:43 05/18/17 09:45
500-125310-2 ELUC MW-12 Water 05/17117 12:14 05/18/17 09:45
500-128310-3 ELUC MW-I5 Water 05/17117 09:19 05118/17 09:45
500-128310-4 ELUC-MW-11 Water 05/18117 09:50 05/18117 16:15
500-128310-5 ELUC MW-I4 Water 05/18117 11:15 05118/17 16:15

TestAmerica Chicago

MWGI3-l5_62795
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Client Sample Results

TestAmerica Chicago

MWG13-I5 62796
— 5/3012017

Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Waukegan Station Permit

Client Sample ID: ELUC MW-b Lab Sample ID: 500-128310-1
Date Collected: 05/17/17 13:43 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 05118/17 09:45 -—

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-128310-1

U

Method: 6020A - Metals (ICPIMS) - Total Recoverable
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Oil Fac
Antimony <0.0030 0.0030 mg/L — 05120/17 10:03 05122/1722:28
Arsenic 0.49 0.0010 mg/L 05/20/17 10:03 05/22/17 22:28 1
Barium 0.099 0.0025 mg)L 05/20/17 10:03 05/22/1722:28
Beryllium <0.0010 0.0010 mg)L 05/20/1710:03 05/23/17 12:01 1
Boron 1.1 0.25 mg/L 05120/1710:03 05/24/17 14:44 5
Cadmium <0.00050 000050 mg)L 05/20/17 10:03 05/22/17 22:28 1
Chromium 0.0053 0.0050 mg/L 05/20/17 10:03 05/22/17 22:26 1
Cobalt <0.0010 0.0010 mg/L 05/20/17 10:03 05/22)17 22:28
Copper <0.0020 0.0020 mg/L 05/20/17 10:03 05/22/17 22:28 1
Iron 7.9 0.10 mg/L 05/20/17 10:03 05)22/1722:28 1
Lead <0.00050 0.00050 nig)L 05/20/17 10:03 05/22/17 22:28 1
Manganese 0.21 0.0025 mg/L 05/20/17 10:03 05/22)17 22:28
Nickel 0.0031 0.0020 mg/L 05/20/17 10:03 05/22/17 22:28 1
Selenium <0.0025 0.0025 mg)L 05/20/17 10:03 05/23/17 12:01 1
Silver <0.00050 0.00050 mg/L 05/20/17 10:03 05/22/17 22:28 1
Thallium <0.0020 0.0020 mg/L 05/20/17 10:03 05/22/17 22:28 1
Vanadium <0.0050 0.0050 mg/L 05/20/17 10:03 05/23)17 12:01 1
Zinc <0.020 0.020 mg/L 05/20/17 10:03 05/22)17 22:28 1

Method: 7470A - Mercury (CVAA)
Analyte MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Oil Fac

mgL — 05/22/17 12:45 05/23/17 12:24

• MDL Unit 0 Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
mg)L — 05/20/17 12:00 05/20/17 16:11 1

130 50 mg)L 05/26/17 09:33 10
160 10 mg/L 05/24/17 21:49 5

<0.10 0.10 mg/L 05/30/17 16:27 1
960 10 mg/L 05/24/1706:34 1

0.13 0.10 mg)L 05/20/17 16:44 1
<0.020 0.020 mg/L 05/18/17 12:39 1

<0.10 0.10 mg/L 05/24/17 01:55

Result Qualifier RL
<0.00020 0.00020

Sulfate

General Chemistry
Analyte Result Qualifier RL
Cyanide, Total <0.010 0.010

Chloride
Nitrogen, Nitrate
Total Dissolved Solids
Fluoride
Nitrogen, Nitrite
Nitrogen, Nitrate Nitrite

Page 8 of 28



Client: KPRG and Associates Inc.
Project/Site: Waukegan Station Permit

Client Sample Results

TestAmerica Chicago

Client Sample ID: ELUC MW-12 Lab Sample ID: 500-128310-2
Date Collected: 05117117 12:14 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 0511 8/17 09:45

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-128310-1

U

E

Method: 6020A - Metals (ICP/MS) - Total Recoverable
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed DII Fac
Antimony <0.0030 0.0030 mg/L — 05120/17 10:03 05122/17 22:32 1
Arsenic 0.055 0.0010 mg/L 05/20/17 10:03 05/22117 22:32 1
Barium 0.12 0.0025 mg/L 05/20/17 10:03 05/22/1722:32 1
Beryllium <0.0010 0.0010 mgIL 05/20/17 10:03 05/23/17 12:04 I
Boron 16 0.25 mg/L 05/20/17 10:03 05/24/17 14:49 5
cadmium <o.oooso 0.00050 mglL 05/20/17 10:03 05/2211722:32 1
chromium <00050 0.0050 mgIL 05/20/17 10:03 05/2211722:32 1
cobalt 0.0025 0.0010 rng/L 05/20/17 10:03 05/22117 22:32
copper <0.0020 0.0020 mg/L 05/20/17 10:03 05/22/1722:32 1
Iron 6.4 0.10 mg/L 05/20/17 10:03 05/22117 22:32 1
Lead <0.00050 0.00050 rngiL 05/20/17 10:03 05/22/17 22:32 1
Manganese 0.33 0.0025 nig/L 05/20/17 10:03 05/22117 22:32 1
Nickel 0.0048 0.0020 mg/L 05/20/17 10:03 05/22/17 22:32 1
Selenium <0.0025 0.0025 mg/L 05/20/17 10:03 05/23/17 12:04 1
Silver <0.00050 0.00050 mg/L 05/20/17 10:03 05/22/17 22:32 1
Thallium <0.0020 0.0020 mgIL 05/20/17 10:03 05/22/17 22:32 1
Vanadium <0.0050 0.0050 mgIL 05/20/1710:03 05/23/17 12:04 1
Zinc 0.048 0.020 mg/L 05/20/1710:03 05/22117 22:32 1

Method: 7470A - Mercury (CVAA)
Analyte MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Oil Fac

mg/L 05/22/17 12:45 05/23/17 12:31 1

MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
~ mg/L — 05/20/17 12:00 05/20/17 16:12 1

100 mg/L 05/26/1709:34 20
10 mg)L 05/24/17 21:50 5

0.10 nig/L 05130/17 16:27 1
10 mg/L 05/24/17 06:37

0.10 mgIL 05/20/1716:47
0.020 mgIL 05/18/17 12:40

0.10 mg/L 05/24/17 01:58

Result Qualifier RL
Mercury <0.00020 0.00020

Sulfate

General Chemistry
Analyte Result Qualifier RL
cyanide, Total <0.010 0.010

chloride
Nitrogen, Nitrate

240

Total Dissolved Solids
Fluoride

180

Nitrogen, Nitrite

<0.10
1100

Nitrogen, Nitrate Nitrite

0.21
<0.020

<0.10

Page 9 of 28
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Client Sample Results
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc. TestAmerica Job ID: 500-128310-1
Project/Site: Waukegan Station Permit

Client Sample ID: ELIJC MW-15 — Lab Sample ID: 500-128310-3
Date Collected: 05117/17 09:19 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 05118117 09:45

Method: 6020A - Metals (ICPIMS) - Total Recoverable
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed OH Fac
Antimony <0.0030 00030 mgIL — 05120/17 10:03 05122/17 22:36 1
Arsenic 0.031 0.0010 mg/L 05120/17 10:03 05/22/17 22:36
Barium 0.092 0.0025 mg/L 05/20/17 10:03 05/22/17 22:36 1
Beryllium <0.0010 0.0010 mg/L 05/20/17 10:03 05/23/17 12:08 1
Boron 5.8 0.50 mg/L 05/20/17 10:03 05/24/17 14:53 10
cadmium <0.00050 0.00050 mg/L 05/20/17 10:03 05/22/1722:36 1
chromium <0.0050 0.0050 mgIL 05/20/17 10:03 05/22/17 22:36 1
cobalt 0.0012 0.0010 mg/L 05/20/17 10:03 05/22/1722:36 1
Copper <0.0020 0.0020 mg/L 05/20/17 10:03 05/22/1722:36 1
Iron 15 0.10 mg/L 05/20/17 10:03 05/22/1722:36 1
Lead <0.00050 0.00050 mgiL 05/20/17 10:03 05/2211722:36 1
Manganese 0.37 0.0025 mg/L 05/20/17 10:03 05/22/17 22:36 1
Nickel <0.0020 0.0020 mg/L 05/20/17 10:03 05/22117 22:36 1
selenium <0.0025 0.0025 mg/L 05/20/17 10:03 05/23/17 12:08
Silver <0.00050 0.00050 mg/L 05/20/17 10:03 05/22/17 22:36
Thallium <0.0020 0.0020 mg/L 05/20/17 10:03 05/22117 22:36 1
Vanadium <0.0050 0.0050 mgIL 05/20/1710:03 05/23/17 12:08 1
Zinc <0.020 0.020 mg/L 05/20/17 10:03 05/22/17 22:36 1

rMethod: 7470A - Mercury (CVAA)
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac

~Mercu~ <0.00020 0.00020 mg/L — 05/22/17 12:45 05/23/17 12:32 1

General Chemistry
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit 0 Prepared Analyzed Oil Fac
cyanide, Total <0.010 0.010 mgIL — 05/20/17 12:00 05/20/17 16:12
Sulfate 230 100 mgIL 05/26/17 09:35 20
Chloride 50 2.0 mg/L 05/24/17 21:18
Nitrogen, Nitrate <0.10 0.10 mg/L 05/30/17 16:27 1
Total Dissolved Solids 1100 10 mg/L 05/24/17 06:39
Fluoride 0.25 0.10 mg/L 05/20/17 16:51 1
Nitrogen, Nitrite <0.020 0.020 mg/L 05/18/17 12:40 1
Nitrogen, Nitrate Nitrite <0.10 0.10 mg/L 05/24/17 02:00

TestAmerica Chicago

MWGI3-15_62798
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Client Sample Results

Sulfate
Chloride
Nitrogen, Nitrate
Total Dissolved Solids

Qualifier RL MDL Unit
000020 rnglL

05/24/17 21:51
05/30/1716:27
05/25117 07:01

TestAmerica Chicago

Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Waukegan Station Permit

Client Sample ID: ELUC-MW-1 1 Lab Sample ID: 500-1283104
Date Collected: 05/18117 09:50 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 05118117 16:15

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-128310-1

Method: 6020A - Metals (ICPIMS)
Analyte
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Boron
Cadmium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Manganese
Nickel
Selenium
Silver
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Method: 7470A - Mercury (CVAA)
Analyte

- Total Recoverable
Result Qualifier

<0.0030
0.59

0.041
<0.0010

1.7
<0.00050
<0.0050
<0.0010
0.0040

3.3
<0.00050

0.24
<0.0020
<0.0025

<0.00050
<0.0020
<0.0050

<0.020

RI.
0.0030
0.0010
0.0025
0.0010

0.25
0.00050

0.0050
0.0010
0.0 020

0.10
0.00050

0.0025
0.0020
0.0025

0.00050
0.0020
0.0050

0.020

A

MDL Unit
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mgIL
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mgiL
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mgIL
mgIL
mgIL
mg/L

Analyzed
05/22/17 22:40
05/22117 22:40
05/22117 22:40
05/23/17 12:13
05/24117 14:58
05/22/1722:40
05/22/17 22:40
05/22)17 22:40
05122117 22:40
05122117 22:40
05/22117 22:40
05/22)17 22:40
05/22/17 22:40
05/23/17 1Q:13
05/22)17 22:40
05/22/17 22:40
05/23/17 12:13
05/22/1722:40

Dil Fac

5
I

1

I

D Prepared
— 05/20/17 10:03

05/20/17 10:03
05/20/17 10:03
05/20/17 10:03
05/20117 10:03
05/20/17 10:03
05/20/17 10:03
05/20/17 10:03
05/20/17 10:03
05/20/17 10:03
05/20/17 10:03
05/20/17 10:03
05/20/17 10:03
05/20/17 10:03
05/20117 10:03
05/20/17 10:03
05/20/17 10:03
05/20117 10:03

0 Prepared
— 05/22/17 12:45

D Prepared
— 05/20/17 12:00

Result
<0.00020

General Chemistry
Analyte Result
Cyanide, Total <0.010

Analyzed Oil Fac
05/23/17 12:34

Fluoride
Nitrogen, Nitrite
Nitrogen, Nitrate Nitrite

110
180

0.28
970
0.13

<0.020
0.28

Qualifier RL MDL Unit
0.010 mg/L

25 mg/L
10 mg/L

0.10 mg/L
10 mg/L

0.10 mgIL
0.020 mg/L

0.10 mg)L

Analyzed
05/20/17 15:12
05/26/17 09:36

Dil Fac

5
5

I
I
I

05/20/17 16:54
05/19/17 18:32
05/24/17 02:02

Page 11 of 28
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Client Sample Results
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Waukegan Station Permit

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-128310-1

TestAmerica Chicago

Lab Sample ID: 500-128310-5
Matrix: Water

Client Sample ID: ELUC MW-14
Date Collected: 05116117 11:15
Date Received: 0511811716:15

Method: 6020A - Metals (ICPIMS)
Analyte
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Boron
cadmium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Manganese
Nickel
Selenium
Silver
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

rMethod: 7470A - Mercury (CVAA)
Analyte

~Mercu~

U

- Total Recoverable
Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit 0 Prepared Analyzed DII Fac

<0.0030 0.0030 mglL — 05120/17 10:03 05/2211722:43
0.66 00010 mg/L 05/20/17 10:03 05/22/1722:43 1

0.045 0.0025 mg/L 05/20117 10:03 05/22/1722:43
<0.0010 0.0010 mgIL 05/20/17 10:03 05123117 12:16

0.76 0.10 mg/L 05/20/17 10:03 05/24117 15:03 2
<0.00050 0.00050 mgIL 05120/17 10:03 05122)17 22:43 I

0.20 0.0050 mg/L 05/20/17 10:03 05/22/17 22:43 I
<0.0010 0.0010 mg/L 05/20/17 10:03 05/22/17 22:43 1
0.0020 0.0020 mg/L 05120/1710:03 05/22/17 22:43 1

7.8 0.10 mg/L 05120/17 10:03 05122/17 22:43 1
<0.00050 0.00050 mg/L 05/20/17 10:03 05/22)17 22:43

0.052 0.0025 mg]L 05/20/17 10:03 05122/17 22:43 1
<0.0020 0.0020 mg/L 05/20/17 10:03 05/22117 22:43 1
<0.0025 0.0025 mg/L 05/20/17 10:03 05123/17 12:16 1

<0.00050 0.00050 mg/L 05/20/17 10:03 05/22117 22:43 1
<0.0020 0.0020 mg/L 05/20/17 10:03 05122/17 22:43 1
<0.0050 0.0050 mg)L 05/20/17 10:03 05/23/17 12:16 1

<0.020 0.020 mg/L 05/20/17 10:03 05/22)1722:43 1

Result Qualifier RL
<0.00020 0.00020

General Chemistry
Analyte Result Qualifier RL
Cyanide, Total <0.010 0.010
Sulfate
Chloride
Nitrogen, Nitrate
Total Dissolved Solids
Fluoride
Nitrogen, Nitrite

Nitrate Nitrite

73
lie

<0.10
600
0.23

0.0 58
<0.10

20
10

0.10
10

0.10
0.020
0-la

MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Oil Fac
mg/L — 05/22/17 12:45 05/23/17 12:35 1

MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
mg)L — 05120/1712:00 05/20/17 16:13 1
mg/L 05/26/17 09:37 4
mg)L 05124117 21:51 5
mg/L 05/30/17 16:27 1
mg/L 05/2511707:08 1
mg/L 05/20/17 17:03 1
mg/L 05/19/17 18:32
mg)L 05/24/17 02:04
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DefinitionslGlossary
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc. TestAmerica Job ID: 500-128310-1
Project/Site: Waukegan Station Permit

GTossary -

Abbreviation These commonly used abbreviations may or may not be present in this report.
a Listed under the D column to designate that the result is reported on a dry weight basis

%R Percent Recovery
CFL Contains Free Liquid
CNF Contains No Free Liquid
DER Duplicate Error Ratio (normalized absolute difference)
Dii Fac Dilution Factor
DL Detection Limit (DoD/DOE)
DL, RA, RE, IN Indicates a Dilution. Re-analysis, Re-extraction, or additional Initial metalslanion analysis of the sample
DLC Decision Level Concentration (Radiochemistry)
EDL Estimated Detection Limit (Dioxin)
LDD Limit of Detection (DoD/DOE)
LDQ Limit of Quantitation (DoD/DOE) -

MDA Minimum Detectable Activity (Radiochemistry)
MDC Minimum Detectable Concentration (RadiochemistTy)
MDL Method Detection Limit
ML Minimum Level (Dioxin)
NC Not Calculated
ND Not Detected at the reporting limit (or MDL or EDL if shown)
PQL Practical Quantitation Limit
QC Quality Control
RER Relative Error Ratio (Radiochemistry)
RL Reporting Limit or Requested Limit (Radiochen,istry)
RPD Relative Percent Difference, a measure of the relative difference between two points
TEF Toxicity Equivalent Factor (Dioxin)
TEQ Toxicity Equivalent Quotient (Dioxin)

TestAmerica Chicago

MWGIS-15_62801
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QC Association Summary
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Waukegan Station Permit

Metals

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-12831 0-I

Prep Batch: 386098

Analysis Batch: 386443

Analysis Batch: 386526

Method Prep Batch
6020A 386098
6020A 386098
6020A 386098
6020A 386098
6020A 386098

TestAmerica Chicago

MWG13-i5_62802
5/30/2017

Prep BatchLab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method
500-1 2831 0-1 ELIJc MW-b Total Recoverable Water 3005A
500-128310-2 ELLJC MW-i2 Total Recoverable Water 3005A
500-12831 0-3 ELUC MW-iS Total Recoverable Water 3005A
500-12831 0-4 ELUC-MW-i I Total Recoverable Water 3005A
500-12831 0-5 ELUC MW-i4 Total Recoverable Water 3005A
MB 500-386098/1-A Method Blank Total Recoverable Water 3005A
LCS 500-386098/2-A Lab control Sample Total Recoverable Water 3005A

Prep Batch: 386308

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method
500-1 2831 0-1 ELUC MW-b Total/NA Water 7470A
500-128310-2 ELUC MW-12 Total/NA Water 7470A
500-128310-3 ELUC MW-is Total/NA Water 7470A
500-1283104 ELUC-MW-i 1 Total/NA Water 7470A
500-12831 0-5 ELUC MW-I4 Total/NA Water 7470A
MB 500-386308/12-A Method Blank Total/NA Water 7470A
LCS 500-386308/13-A Lab Control Sample Total/NA Water 7470A
500-12831 0-1 MS ELUC MW-b Total/NA Water 7470A
500-12831 0-1 MSD ELUC MW-b Total/NA Water 7470A
500-128310-b DU ELUC MW-b Total/NA Water 7470A

Prep Batch fl

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
500-12831 0-1 ELUC MW-b Total Recoverable Water 6020A 366098
500-128310-2 ELI/C MW-12 Total Recoverable Water 6020A 386098
500-128310-3 ELUC MW-b5 Total Recoverable Water 6020A 386098
500-1 283104 ELUC-MW-1 I Total Recoverable Water 6020A 386098
500-128310-5 ELUC MW-b4 Total Recoverable Water 6020A 386098
MB 500-386098/1-A Method Blank Total Recoverable Water 6020A 386098
LCS 500-386098/2-A Lab Control Sample Total Recoverable Water 6020A 386098

Analysis Batch: 386478

Lab Sample ID
500-128310-I
500-1 2831 0-2
500-128310-3
500-1 283104
500-128310-5
MB 500-386308/12-A
LCS 500-386308113-A
500-128310-1 MS
500-128310-1 MSD
500-128310-i DU

Client Sample ID
ELUC MW-ic
ELUC MW-12
ELUC MW-iS
ELUC-MW-l 1
ELUC MW-14
Method Blank
Lab control Sample
ELUC MW-ic
ELUC MW-ic
ELUC MW-ic

Client Sample ID
ELUC MW-Ic
ELUC MW-i2
ELUC MW-iS
ELUC-MW-i I
ELUC MW-i4

Method
7470A
7470A
7470A
7470A
7470A
7470A
7470A
7470A
7470A
7470A

r
Prep Type
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA

Prep Type
Total Recoverable
Total Recoverable
Total Recoverable
Total Recoverable
Total Reooverable

Lab Sample ID
500-128310-i
S00-i283i0-2
500-128310-3
500-i283104
500-128310-5

Prep Batch
386308
386308
386308
386308
386308
386308
386308
386308
386308
386308

Matrix
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water

Matrix
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
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QC Association Summary
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Waukegan Station Permit

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-128310-1

Lab Sample ID
500-128310-4
500-128310-5
MB 500-38624513
LCS 500-386245/4

Client Sample ID
ELUC-MW-1 1
ELUC MW-14
Method Blank
Lab Control Sample

Prep Type
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA

Matrix
Water
Water
Water
Water

Method
SM 4500 N02 B
SM 4500 N02 B
SM 4500 N02 B
SM 4500 N02 B

TestAmerica Chicago

Metals (Continued)

a

Analysis Batch: 386526 (Continued)

~ Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
~ MB 500-386098/1-A Method Blank Total Recoverable Water 6020A 386098

LL~ 500-386098/2-A Lab control Sample Total Recoverable Water 6020A 386098

Analysis Batch: 386731

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method / Prep Batch
500-12831 0-I ELUC MW-IC Total Recoverable Water 6020A - 386098
500-128310-2 ELUC MW-i 2 Total Recoverable Water 6020A 386098
500-12831 0-3 ELUC MW-iS Total Recoverable Water 6020A 386098
500-128310-4 ELUC-MW-l I Total Recoverable Water 6020A 386098
500-128310-5 ELUC MW-14 Total Recoverable Water 6020A 386098
MB 500-386098/1-A Method Blank Total Recoverable Water 6020A 386098
LCS 500-386098/2-A Lab Control Sample Total Recoverable Water 6020A 386098

General Chemistry
Analysis Batch: 385809

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
500-128310-i ELUC MW-b Total/NA Water SM 4500 N02 B
500-128310-2 ELUC MW-12 Total/NA Water SM 4500 N02 B
500-i 28310-3 ELUC MW-iS Total/NA Water SM 4500 N02 B
MB 500-385809/3 Method Blank Total/NA Water SM 4500 N02 B
LCS 500-38580914 Lab Control Sample Total/NA Water SM 4500 N02 B

Prep Batch: 386110

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
500-128310-I ELUC MW-b Total/NA Water 901CC
500-128310-2 ELUC MW-12 Total/NA Water 901CC
500-128310-3 ELUC MW-IS Total/NA Water 90I0C
500-128310-4 ELUC-MW-I1 Total/NA Water 9OiOC
500-128310-5 ELUCMW-14 Total/NA Water 9010C
MB 500-386110/I-A Method Blank Total/NA Water 9010C
LCS 500-3861 10/2-A Lab control Sample Total/NA Water 9010C

Analysis Batch: 386238

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
500-128310-i ELUC MW-iO Total/NA Water SM 4500 F C
500-126310-2 ELUC MW-12 Total/NA Water SM 4500 F C
500-128310-3 ELUC MW-IS Total/NA Water SM 4500 F C
500-128310-4 ELUC-MW-il Total/NA Water SM 4500 F C
500-128310-S ELUC MW-I4 Total/NA Water SM 4500 F C
MB 500-386238/3 Method Blank Total/NA Water SM 4500 F C
LCS 500-386238/4 Lab Control Sample Total/NA Water SM 4500 F C

Analysis Batch: 386248

Prep Batch

Page 15 of 28
MWG13-iS 62803

— 5/30/2017



QC Association Summary
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Waukegan Station Permit

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-128310-1

Analysis Batch: 386735

L
Analysis Batch: 386753

L
Analysis Batch: 386775

Lab Sample ID
500-128310-I
500-128310-2
500-128310-3
500-12831 0-4

Client Sample ID
ELUC MW-iC
ELUC MW-12
ELUC MW-is
ELUC-MW-il

TestA.merica Chicago

MWG13-i5_62804
5/30/2017

General Chemistry (Continued)

Analysis Batch: 386254

Lab Sample ID client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
500-128310-I ELUCMW-iO Total/NA Water 9014 386110
500-128310-2 ELUC MW-12 Total/NA Water 9014 386110
500-128310-3 ELUCMW-i5 Total/NA Water 9014 386110
soo-i2a3Io-4 ELUC-MW-1l Total/NA Water 9014 386110
500-128310-5 ELUC MW-14 Total/NA Water 9014 386110
MB 500-386110/i-A Method Blank Total/NA Water 9014 386110
LOS 500-38611 0/2-A Lab Control Sample Total/NA Water 9014 386110

Analysis Batch: 386563

L
Lab Sample ID
500-128310-I
500-12a3i0-2
500-128310-3
MB 500-386563/i
LOS 500-386563/2

Prep Batch a

Lab Sample ID
500-128310-I
500-128310-2
500-128310-3
500-1283104
500-128310-5
MB 500-386735/12
LOS 500-386735/13

Client Sample ID
ELUC MW-ID
ELUC MW-12
ELUC MW-is
Method Blank
Lab Control Sample

Client Sample ID
ELUC MW-ic
ELUC MW-12
ELUC MW-IS
ELUC-MW-i 1
ELUC MW-14
Method Blank
Lab Control Sample

Client Sample ID
ELUC MW-b
ELUC MW-12
ELUC MW-i5
ELUC-MW-1 1
ELUC MW-l4
Method Blank
Lab Control Sample

Prep Type
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA

Prep Type
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA

Prep Type
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA

Matrix
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water

Matrix
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water

Matrix
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water

Lab Sample ID
500-128310-i
500-128310-2
500-128310-3
500-1283104
500-128310-5
MB 500-386753/4
LOS 500-386753/5

Method
SM 254CC
SM 25400
SM 25400
SM 254CC
SM 25400

Method Prep Batch
SM 4500 N03 F
SM 4500 N03 F
SM 4500 N03 F
SM 4500 N03 F
SM 4500 N03 F
SM 4500 N03 F
SM 4500 N03 F

Method Prep Batch
9251
9251
9251
925i
9251
9251
9251

Prep BatchrLab Sample ID client Sample ID Prep Type
500-128310-4 ELUC-MW-i I Total/NA
500-128310-S ELUC MW-i4 Total/NA
MB 500-386775/i Method Blank Total/NA
LOS 500-386775/2 Lab Control Sample Total/NA
500-i 283104 MS ELUO-MW-i I Total/NA
500-128310-4 DU ELUC-MW-i I Total/NA

Analysis Batch: 387044

Prep Type
Total/NA

Matrix Method
Water SM 25400
Water SM 254CC
Water SM 25400
Water SM 25400
Water SM 25400
Water SM 25400

Matrix Method Prep Batch
Water 9038
Water 9038
Water 9038
Water 9038

Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA
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QC Association Summary
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Waukegan Station Permit

TestArnerica Job ID: 500-128310-1

FLab Sample ID
500-128310-I
500-128310-2
500-128310-3
500-128310-4
500-128310-5

Client Sample ID
ELUC MW-b
ELUC MW-12
ELUC MW-15
ELUC-MW-1 I
ELUC MW~l4

Prep Type
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA

Matrix
Waler
Water
Water
Water
Water

Method
Nitrate by cab
Nitrate by calc
Nitrate by cab
Nitrate by cab
Nitrate by cab

TestAmerica Chicago

General Chemistry (Continued)
Analysis Batch: 387044 (Continued)

Lab sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
500-12831 0-5 ELUC MW-14 Total/NA Water 9038
MB 500-387044/3 Method Blank Total/NA Water 9038
LCS 500-387044/4 Lab Control Sample Total/NA Water 9038

Analysis Batch: 387424

Prep Batch

a

Page l7of 28
MWG1S-15 62605

— 5/30/2017



QC Sample Results
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Waukegan Station Permit

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-128310-1

Method: 6020A - Metals (ICP/MS)

Lab Sample ID: MB 500-386098/1-A
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 386526

MB MB
Analyte Result Qualifier RL

~ Beryllium <0.0010 0.0010
~ Selenium <0.0025 0.0025

LVanadium <0.0050 0.0050

Lab Sample ID: MB 500-38609811-A
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 386731

MB MB
Analyte Result Qualifier RL
Boron <0.050 0.050

Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Prep Type: Total Recoverable

Prep Batch: 386098

Analyzed Dil Fac
05123117 11:45 1
05123117 11:45 1
05/23/17 11:45

Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Prep Type: Total Recoverable

Prep Batch: 386098

MDL Unit 0 Prepared Analyzed Oil Fac
mgIL — 05120/17 10:03 05/24/17 14:25 1

Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-38609812-A
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 386443

Result Qualifier Unit
0.548 mg/L

0.100 0.110 mg/L
0.500 0.564 mg/L

0.0500 0.0552 mg/L
0.200 0.217 mg/L
0.500 0.539 mg/L
0.250 0.285 mglL

1.00 1.10 mg/L
0.100 0.107 mg/L

mgIL

mg/L

Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Prep Type: Total Recoverable

Prep Batch: 386098

TestAmerica Chicago

Lab Sample ID: MB 500-38609811-A Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Analysis Batch: 386443 Prep Batch: 386098

MBMB
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit 0 Prepared Analyzed Oil Fac
Antimony <0.0030 0.0030 mg/L — 05/20117 10:03 05/22117 21:42
Arsenic . <0.0010 0.0010 mg/L 05/20/17 10:03 05/22/17 21:42 1
Barium <0.0025 0.0025 mg)L 05/20117 10:03 05/22/17 21:42 1
Cadmium <0.00050 0.00050 mg/L 05/20/17 10:03 05/22/17 21:42
Chromium <0.0050 0.0050 mg/L 05/20/17 10:03 05/22/17 21:42 1
cobalt <o.ooio 0.0010 mgfL 05/20/17 10:03 05/22/17 21:42
Ccpper <0.0020 0.0020 mg/L 05/20/17 10:03 05/22/17 21:42 1
lrcn <0.10 0.10 mg/L 05/20/17 10:03 05/22)17 21:42
Lead <0.00050 0.00050 mg/L 05/20/17 10:03 05/22)17 21:42 1
Manganese <0.0025 0.0025 mgIt. 05/20/17 10:03 05/22/I 721:42 1
Nickel <0.0020 0.0020 mg/L 05/20/1710:03 05/22117 21:42 1
Silver <0.00050 0.00050 mg/L 05/20/1710:03 05/22/17 21:42 1
Thallium <0.0020 0.0020 mg)L 05120117 10:03 05/22/17 21:42
inc <0.020 0.020 mg/L 05/20117 10:03 05/22/17 21:42 1

MDL Unit 0 Prepared
mg/L — 05/20/17 10:03
mgIL 05/20/17 10~O3
mg/L 05/20/17 10:03

Analyte
Spike

Added
0.500

Lcs LcS %Rec.

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Manganese 0.500
Nickel . 0.500
Silver 0.0500
Thallium 0.100

0 %Rec Limits
110 80-120
110 80-120
113 80-120
112 80-120
109 80-120
108 80-120
114 60-120
110 80-120
107 80-120
108 80-120
lID 80-120
114 80-120
108 80-120

0.541
0.548

0.05 89
0.106

mg/L
mg/L
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QC Sample Results
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Waukegan Station Permit

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-128310-1

Method: 6020A - Metals (ICPIMS) (Continued)

Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-38609812-A
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 386443

client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Prep Type: Total Recoverable

Prep Batch: 386098
%Rec.

Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
mg/L — 115 80-120

Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-38609812-A
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 386526

Analyte
Beryllium
Selenium
Vanadium

Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-38609812-A
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 386731

Analyte
Boron

Spike
Added
0.0500

0.100
0.500

LOS LOS
Result Qualifier
0.0539

0.111
0.529

LOS LOS
Result Qualifier Unit

1.07 mg/L

Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Prep Type: Total Recoverable

Prep Batch: 386098
%Rec.
Limits
80-120
80-120

106 80-120

Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Prep Type: Total Recoverable

Prep Batch: 386098
%Rec.

0 %Rec Limits
107 80-120

Method: 7470A - Mercury (CVAA)

Lab Sample ID: MB 500-386308112-A
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 386478

Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-38630811 3-A
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 386478

Analyte
Mercury

Lab Sample ID: 500-128310-1 MS
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 386478

Sample
Analyte Result
Mercury <0.00020

Lab Sample ID: 500-128310-1 MSD
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 386478

Sample
Analyte Result
Mercury <0.00020

MB MB
ResuTt Qualifier

<0.00020

Sample Spike MS MS
Qualifier Added Result Qualifier

0.00100 0.00104

Sample Spike MSD
Qualifier Added Result

0.00100 0.00101

Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Prep Type: TotalINA
Prep Batch: 386308

Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Prep Type: TotalINA
Prep Batch: 366308

Client Sample ID: ELUC MW-b
Prep Type: Total/NA
Prep Batch: 386308
%Rec.

Unit 0 %Rec Limits
mgIL 104 75-125

Client Sample ID: ELUC MW-b
Prep Type: TotaIlNA
Prep Batch: 386308
%Rec. RPD

D %Rec Limits RPD Limit
101 75-125 3 20

TestAmerica Chicago

L Spike LOS LOS
Analyte Added Result
Zinc 0.500 0.576

L
Unit
rnglL
rnglL
rng/L

D %Rec
108
111

Spike
Added

1.00

[Anaise
Mercury

[
RL MDL Unit 0 Prepared Analyzed Dii Fac

0.00020 mgIL — 05/22117 12:45 05123117 11:53

Spike LOS LOS %Rec.
Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits

0.00200 0.00211 mg/L — 105 80-120

MSD
Qualifier Unit

mg/L

Page l9of 28
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QC Sample Results
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc. TestAmerica Job ID: 500-128310-1
Project/Site: Waukegan Station Permit

Method: 7470A .. Mercury (CVAA) (Continued)

Lab Sample ID: 500-128310-1 DU Client Sample ID: ELUC MW-b
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 386478 Prep Batch: 386308

Sample Sample DU DU RPD
Analyte Result Qualifier Result Qualifier Unit D RPD Limit
Mercury <0.00020 <0.00020 rng/L — NC E

Method: 9014 - Cyanide

Lab Sample ID: MB 500-386110/1-A Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 386254 Prep Batch: 386110

MBMB
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dii Fat
Cyanide. Total <0.010 0.010 mg/L — 05120117 12:00 05/20/17 16:05 1

Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-38611012-A Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 386254 Prep Batch: 386110

Spike LCS LCS %Rec.
Analyte . Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Cyanide, Total 0.100 0.0983 mg/L — 98 80-120

Method: 9038 - Sulfate, Turbidinietric

Lab Sample ID: MB 500-387044/3 Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 387044

MB MB
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fat
Sulfate <5.0 5.0 mgiL — 05/26/17 09:16

Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-387044/4 Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 387044

Spike LOS Los %Rec.
Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Sulfate 20.0 201 mgIL — 103 80-120

Method: 9251 - Chloride

Lab Sample ID: MB 500-386753/4 Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 386753

MB MB
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fat
Chloride <2.0 2.0 mg/L — 05/24117 21:14 1

TestAmerica Chicago

MWGI3-15_62808
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QC Sample Results
Client: KPRC and Associates, Inc. TestAmerica Job ID: 500-128310-1
Project/Site: Waukegan Station Permit

Method: 9251 - Chloride (Continued)

rLab Sample ID: LCS 500-386753/5 Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 386753

Spike LCS LCS %Rec.

~ Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit 0 %Rec Limits
Lchlonde 50.0 51.7 mg/L — Th~ 80-120

Method: SM 2540C - Solids, Total Dissolved (TDS) -

Lab Sample ID: MB 500-38656311 Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 386563

MB MB
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dii Fac
Total Dissolved Solids <10 10 mgIL — 05/24117 06:01 1

Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-38656312 Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 386563

Spike LOS LOS %Rec.
Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Total Dissolved Solids 250 298 mg/L — ~ii~ 60-120

Lab Sample ID: MB 500-386775/1 Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 386775

MB MB
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dii Fac
Total Dissolved Solids <10 10 mgIL — 05/25/17 06:56 1

Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-386775/2 Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Water Prep Type: TotalINA
Analysis Batch: 386775

Spike LOS LOS %Rec.
Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Total Dissolved Solids 250 280 mg/L — TT~ 80.120

Lab Sample ID: 500-128310-4 MS Client Sample ID: ELIJC-MW-11
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 386775

Sample Sample Spike MS MS %Rec.
Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit. D %Rec Limits
Total Dissolved Solids 970 250 1270 mg/L — ~T~1 75-125

Lab Sample ID: 500-128310-4 DU Client Sample ID: ELUC-MW-11
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 386775

Sample Sample PU DU RPD
Analyte Result Qualifier Result Qualifier Unit D RPD Limit
Total Dissolved Solids 970 978 mg/L — _________

TestAmerica Chicago

MWGIS-15_62809
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QC Sample Results
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc. TestAmerica Job ID: 500-128310-1
Project/Site: Waukegan Station Permit

Method: SM 4500 F C - Fluoride

Lab Sample ID: MB 500-38623813 Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 386238

MB MB
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dii Fac
Fluoride <0.10 0.10 mg/L — 05/20117 15:49 1

rLab Sample ID: LCS 500-38623814 Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 386238

Spike LOS LOS %Rec.
Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Fluoride 10.0 9.78 mg/L — 98 80-120

Method: SM 4500 N02 B-Nitrogen, Nitrite

Lab Sample ID: MB 500-385809/3 Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 385809

MB MB
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Nitrogen. Nitrite <0.020 0.020 mg/L 05/18117 12:35 1

Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-385809/4 Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 385809

Spike LOS LOS %Rec.
Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Nitrogen, Nitrite 0.100 0.106 mg/L — 106 80-120

Lab Sample ID: MB 500-38624813 Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 386248

MB MB
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Nitrogen, Nitrite <0.020 0.020 mgIL — 05/1 9117 18:30

Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-38624814 Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 386248

Spike LOS LOS %Rec.
Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Nitrogen, Nitrite 0.100 0.0969 nig/L — 97 80-120

Method: SM 4500 N03 F - Nitrogen, Nitrate

Lab Sample ID: MB 500-386735112 Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 386735

MB MB
Analyte Result- Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Nitrogen, Nitrate Nitrite <0.10 0.10 mg/L — 05/24/1701:04 1
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QC Sample Results
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc. TestAmerica Job ID: 500-128310-1
Project/Site: Waukegan Station Permit

Method: SM 4500 N03 F - Nitrogen, Nitrate (Continued)

Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-386735/13 Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 386735

Spike - Los LOS - %Rec.
Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit I) %Rec Limits
Nitrogen, Nitrate Nitrite 100 0.969 mg/L — 97 80-120
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Login Sample Receipt Checklist

Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc. Job Number: 500-128310-1

Login Number: 128310 List Source: TestAmerica Chicago
List Number: I
Creator: Sanchez, Ariel M

Question Answer comment
Radioactivity wasn’t checked or is <1= background as measured by a survey True
meter.
The coolers custody seal, if present, is intact. True
Sample custody seals, if present, are intact. True
The cooler or samples do not appear to have been compromised or True
tampered with.
Samples were received on ice. True
Cooler Temperature is acceptable. True
Cooler Temperature is recorded. True 2.5,5.3, 3.1
CCC is present. True
CCC is filled out in ink and legible. True
CCC is filled out with all pertinent information. True
Is the Field Sampler’s name present on CCC? True
There are no discrepancies between the containers received and the COC. True
Samples are received within Holding Time (excluding tests with immediate True
HT5)
Sample containers have legible labels. True
Containers are not broken or leaking. True
Sample collection date/times are provided. True
Appropriate sample containers are used. True
Sample bottles are completely filled. True
Sample Preservation Verified. True
There is sufficient vol. for all requested analyses, md. any requested True
MS/MSDs
Containers requiring zero headspace have no headspace or bubble is N/A
<6mm (1/4’).
Multiphasic samples are not present. True
Samples do not require splitting or compositing. True
Residual Chlorine Checked. N/A

TestAmerica Chicago MWGI3-I5_62815
Page 27 of 28 5/30/2017



AccreditationlCertification Summary
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc. TestAmerica Job ID: 500-128310-1
ProjectlSite: Waukegan Station Permit

Laboratory: TestAmerica Chicago
The accreditations/certifications listed below are applicable to this report.

rAuthori~ Program EPA Region Identification Number Expiration Date
Lhh~05 NELAP 5 100201 04-30-18

TestAmerica Chicago
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